Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.	Inder	jit Singh ((RTI Activist),	(7888383867)

C/o Chamber No 141-A, , New Court, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Adampur, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.469 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-08-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 30-09-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Inderjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 15.06.2020 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 20.04.2021 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Inderjit Singh (RTI Activist),(7888383867)

C/o Chamber No 141-A, , New Court, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o ADC (Development),

Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.470 and 471 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 21-10-2020

PIO replied on : 28-10-2020

First appeal filed on : 04-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Inderjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today. As both parties are same, therefore a single speaking order is being passed in the above mentioned cases.
- 2. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 15.06.2020 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.04.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rupinder Singh, (9988039081)	
S/o Sh. Amar Singh, Guru Kripa Niwas,	
New Complex Colony, Dusanjh Road, Moga.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer-I,	

First Appellate Authority

Moga.

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Moga.

Appeal Case No.475 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 30-12-2019 PIO replied on : 11-03-2020 First appeal filed on : 03-02-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rupinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh (Patwari, Rural Development Moga), 9888832000 (In Person),

On behalf of Sh. Karam Singh (Tax Collector), 9814993056

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- Respondent's representative, Sh. Gurpreet Singh has stated that the concerned PIO has been tested positive for Covid 19 and he has been transferred to Covid Care Centre. He has prayed for an adjournment of the case.
- 3. In the light of the plea taken by the respondent authority, the Commission grants an opportunity to the respondent authority to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.

In addition, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

4. To come up on 15.06.2020 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.04.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, (9463696700) S/o Sh. Modhan Singh, Village Badwali,

P.O & Tehsil Morinda, Distt Roopnagar.

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, cum Panchayat Samiti, Dhariwal, Distt Gurdaspur.

Complaint Case No.110 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 15-06-2020 PIO replied on : 24-07-2020

Present: None

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 15.06.2020 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.04.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Sukhdev Singh, (9463228842)

S/o Sh. Banta Singh, Village Dhupsari, P.O Govt Multitechnical College Batala, Distt Gurdaspur-143506.

......Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o District Educational Officer, (SE), Gurdaspur.

Complaint Case No.119 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 11-02-2019

PIO replied on : -

Present: Complainant: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh (On Telephone Call)

Respondent: Sh. Sarvdaman (Jr. Asst.), 9914770137

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 18.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Observation:

2. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the complainant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him.

The PIO should note that in case she is denying sharing any information, the proper exemption clause under the RTI Act, should be claimed and justified by him/her.

Decision:

- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, it is evident that no satisfactory reply had been provided by the respondent in the matter, which is a grave violation of the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. The Commission therefore, directs the respondent PIO is directed to provide additional reply/requisite information to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application.
- To come up on 15.06.2020 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.04.2021